

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-1917**

**JAMES DORSEY,
Applicant-Appellant**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA
Respondent-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY,
HONORABLE ROBERT HANSON**

**APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT**

Alexander Smith
Parrish Kruidenier
Gentry Brown Bergmann
& Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: asmith@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Louie S. Sloven
Office of Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-5976
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Email: louie.sloven@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
CASE STATEMENT.....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	10
ISSUES	14
I. THE COURT WAS WRONG TO DISMISS ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AS COUNSEL HAD NOT BEEN APPOINTED ON MR. DORSEY’S PRIOR MOTION TO CORRECT ILLEGAL SENTENCE.....	14
A. Error Preservation.....	14
B. Standard of Review	14
C. Argument	16
II. NOT ALLOWING INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING HEARINGS FOR 18 YEAR OLDS VIOLATES THE IOWA CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	18

A. Error Preservation	18
B. Standard of Review	19
C. Argument	19
III. MR. DORSEY’S SENTENCE IS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE	28
A. Error Preservation	28
B. Standard of Review	28
C. Argument	29
CONCLUSION	36
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allison v. State</u> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018)	12
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304, 311 (2002)	24
<u>Baratta v. Polk County Health Servs.</u> , 588 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 1999)	15
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	25
<u>Cruz v. United States</u> , 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. March 29, 2018)	13
<u>Evans v. McComas-Lacina Constr. Co.</u> , 641 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 2002)	16
<u>Ewing v. California</u> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	30

<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	24, 25
<u>Ghost Player, LLC v. Iowa Dep't of Econ. Dev.</u> , 906 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 2018)	17
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11, 16, 25
<u>Interstate Power Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</u> , 603 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1999)	15
<u>Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co. v. Lagle</u> , 430 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1988)	16
<u>Jefferson v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</u> , 926 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 2019)	17
<u>Kiesau v. Bantz</u> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004)	15
<u>Linn v. State</u> , 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019)	14
<u>Manning v. State</u> , 654 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2002)	14
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	11, 13, 16
<u>Pecenka v. Fareway Stores, Inc.</u> , 672 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2003)	15
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	29
<u>Spiker v. Spiker</u> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)	16
<u>State v. Bruegger</u> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	18, 28-29, 35
<u>State v. Lyle</u> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Musser</u> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	29
<u>State v. Null</u> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	21, 25
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012)	29
<u>State v. Propps</u> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	18
<u>State v. Seats</u> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	12, 19, 25

State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)*passim*

State v. Roby, 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)21, 30

State v. Vance, 2015 WL 4936328 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2015)20

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)24

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)15

Veal v. State, 779 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2010)18

Walderbach v. Archdiocese of Dubuque, Inc., 730 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 2007)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sara Johnson. *Adolescent Maturity and the Brain: The Promise and Pitfalls of Neuroscience Research in Adolescent Health Policy*, 45 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 216, 216 (2009)..... 25-26

L.P. Spear. *The adolescent brain and age-related behavioral manifestations*, 24 NEUROSCIENCE & BIOBEHAVIORAL REV. 417, 419 (2000)26
